
 

 - 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

Marc Voisenat (CSB# 170935) 
1330 Broadway, Suite 1035 
Oakland, Ca.  94612 
Tel: (510) 272-9710 
Fax: (510) 272-9158 
 
Attorney for Debtors 
Richard Souza Caporale 
Isabel Ann Caporale 
 

 
 
 

United States Bankruptcy Court 

Northern District of California 

In re: 

RICHARD SOUZA CAPORALE 
ISABEL ANN CAPORALE 
 
 

  Debtors. 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 07-54109 
 
Adv. No 09-05050 
 
DECLARATION OF ISABEL CAPORALE 
IN SUPPORT OFAPPLICATION FOR A 
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
 

. 

RICHARD CAPORALE AND ISABEL 
CAPORALE 
  Plaintiffs, 

 vs. 

SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES INC., 
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST 
COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR MORGAN 
STANLEY, MSAC 2007-NC3 AND DOES 1-
10 
 
  Defendants. 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Date:  
Time:   
Room:   
 

 
 

 



 

 - 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

I, Isabel Caporale, declare as follows 

1. I am one of the plaintiffs in the above captioned matter.  If called to testify, I could and 

would competently testify to those matters set forth below from my own personal knowledge. 

2.  On February 23, 2007, I executed a promissory note in favor of New Century Mortgage.   

3. This note was secured by a Deed of Trust in favor of New Century Mortgage which was 

recorded on March 2, 2007.   

4. At the time the Note and Deed were executed, I was 72 years of age and my income was 

social security in the amount of $275.00 per month.   

5. Since I filed bankruptcy, neither defendant has ever contacted me about modifying my 

loan. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct under the laws of 

the United States of America. 

Dated: February 24, 2009                                            
       

/s/IsabelCaporale 
Isabel Caporale 
 
 

 
 


	On February 23, 2007, I executed a promissory note in favor of New Century Mortgage.
	This note was secured by a Deed of Trust in favor of New Century Mortgage which was recorded on March 2, 2007.
	At the time the Note and Deed were executed, I was 72 years of age and my income was social security in the amount of $275.00 per month.
	Since I filed bankruptcy, neither defendant has ever contacted me about modifying my loan.

