1	Marc Voisenat (CSB# 170935)	
2	1330 Broadway, Suite 1035 Oakland, Ca. 94612	
3	Tel: (510) 272-9710 Fax: (510) 272-9158	
4	Attorney for Debtors	
5	Richard Souza Caporale Isabel Ann Caporale	
6		
7	United States B	Conkruptov Court
8	United States Bankruptcy Court	
9	Northern District of California	
10	In re:	Case No.: 07-54109
11	RICHARD SOUZA CAPORALE ISABEL ANN CAPORALE	Adv. No 09-05050
12		DECLARATION OF ISABEL CAPORALE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A
13	Deleters )	TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
14	Debtors.	
15		•
16	RICHARD CAPORALE AND ISABEL   CAPORALE	Date: Time:
17	Plaintiffs,	Room:
	vs.	
18	SAXON MORTGAGE SERVICES INC.,	
19	DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR MORGAN	
20	STANLEY, MSAC 2007-NC3 AND DOES 1-	
21		
22	Defendants.	
23		
24		
25		
	I .	